FE Sent For:

## 2001 DRAFTING REQUEST

#### **Assembly Amendment (AA-ASA1-SB55)**

Received	: 06/22/2001		Received By: malaigm				
Wanted: §	Soon		Identical to LRB:				
For: Asse	mbly Republ	ican Caucus 6	By/Representing: Smith				
This file 1	may be shown	to any legislato	Drafter: malaigm				
May Con	tact:		Addl. Drafters:				
Subject:	Employ	Priv - child la	Extra Copies:				
Submit vi	ia email: NO						
Requester	r's email:						
Pre Topi	ic:						
ARC:	Smith - AM48	3,					
Topic:							
Delete wo	ork permit fee	increase			·		
Instructi	ons:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				-
See Attac	hed						
Drafting	History:			· ·			
Vcrs.	Drafted	Reviewed	Typed	Proofed	Submitted	Jacketed	Required
<b>/</b> ?	malaigm 06/22/2001	jdyer 06/22/2001					
<b>′</b> 1	*		jfrantze 06/23/200	)1	lrb_docadmin 06/23/2001		

## 2001 DRAFTING REQUEST

#### **Assembly Amendment (AA-ASA1-SB55)**

Received: 06/22/2001	Received By: malaigm  Identical to LRB:  By/Representing: Smith  Drafter: malaigm				
Wanted: Soon					
For: Assembly Republican Caucus 6-1452					
This file may be shown to any legislator: NO					
May Contact:	Addl. Drafters:				
Subject: Employ Priv - child labor	Extra Copies:				
Submit via email: NO					
Requester's email:					
Pre Topic:					
ARC:Smith - AM48,	•				
Topic:					
Delete work permit fee increase					
Instructions:					
See Attached					
Drafting History:					
Vcrs. Drafted Reviewed Typed Proofed  7 malaigm  1 22 jld 16/23	Submitted Jacketed Required				
FE Sent For:					

<END>

#### **ARC Amendment #48**



**Economic Development Package** 

#### SPENDING CUTS & REALLOCATIONS

Commerce - Milwaukee Development Opportunity Zone

Motion:

Require a 50-50 match with the City of Milwaukee whereby the City would be required to offer financial incentives to the businesses within the Zone up to \$2.35 million.

Savings - \$2,350,000 (GPR-Lapse)

2. ETF - Group Health Insurance - Monthly Contribution from Employees (Grothman)

\*Request #157\*

Motion:

Require each state employee to pay a minimum of \$5 per month towards his or her group health insurance coverage.

Savings - \$1,890,890 (GPR-Lapse)

3. WERC - Wisconsin Employment Peace Act - Appropriations and Fees (Duff)

\*Request #88\*

**Motion:** 

Decrease WERC's "Promotion of Peace in Labor Relations" appropriation by \$100,000 GPR in 2001-2002 and \$200,000 GPR in 2002-2003. In addition, authorize WERC to establish fees by rule for services performed by the agency that are not otherwise charged.

Savings - \$300,000 (GPR)

4. Tourism - Badger State Games

\*Not Original Request of Caucus\*

**Motion:** 

Eliminate excess promotional funding for the Badger State Games.

Savings - \$100,000 (GPR)

5. Commerce Business Employees Skills Training (BEST) Grant Program

\*Not Original Request of Caucus\*

**Motion:** 

Reallocate tribal gaming revenue funding from the BEST grant program. Direct \$150,000 PR to Potosi Brewery Foundation, \$100,000 PR to Forward Wisconsin in 2002-03,

PX

RAC

PSK

\$50,000 PR to the Florence County Keyes Peak Recreation Center.

Reallocations - \$300,000 (PR)

#### 1. Small Business Issues

Work Permit Automated System and Fee Increase (at the request of Rep. Stone) \*Request #181\*

The Governor's budget provides expenditure authority of \$162,500 in 2001-02 and \$325,000 in 2002-03 to fund development and maintenance of an automated child work permit system and to maintain existing services in the Division of Equal Rights. This funding would come through a \$2.50 increase in the child labor work permit or certificate of age fee, which is currently \$5.00, to \$7.50. The system would be used to issue work permits and certificates of age on-line and to maintain a central file of edited and issued work permits and certificates. The Joint Finance Committee deleted authority to use fee revenues for general operations and reduced the work permit fee to \$2.00, which would bring the total fee to \$7.00 (or \$0.50 less than the Governor's budget provided.

Motion:

Eliminate any increase in the work permit fee. (Savings - \$390,000PR)

b) Liability for Incarceration Costs (at the request of Ren. Powers) http://www.legis.state.wi.us/2001/data/AB-308.pdf

Under a 100-year old state law, a person could be incarcerated for the failure to pay their debts as part of civil action brought on by a creditor. Under this law, a jailer could collect from the creditor, in advance, the costs associated with the incarceration of the debtor Those costs could include any medical and hospital expenses. Furthermore, the law specifies that payment by the creditor must be made within 24 hours of the imprisonment of the debtor.

Motion:

Repeal this state statute. (No Fiscal Effect)

Remodeling Contractor Member on Uniform Dwelling Code Council

\*Not Original Request of Caucus\* (Pleva has language)

The Uniform Dwelling Code Council is a 17-member council that reviews the standards and rules for one and two-family dwelling construction. The council recommends a uniform dwelling code for adoption by the Department. Council membership includes representation from the interested parties including trade labor organizations, municipal puilding inspectors, contractors, manufacturers and associated building entities. The council does not included representation from the remodeling industry.

Motion:

Require the Department to add a member to the Uniform Dwelling Code Council representing remodeling contractors actively engaged in the remodeling one and two-family housing.

(No Fiscal Effect)

Mas

GMM

## **Budget Amendments 2001 - 2003**

#### **Prepared by the Assembly Republican Caucus**

Statement of Intent

Eliminate work permit fee increase.

Legislator

Stone

**Amendment** 

48

Legislator 2

Pass or Fail

Pass

Legislator 3

Spending Cut

Legislator 4

Withdrawn

Staff contact

Tami

Package

Agency

Workforce and Development

Summary

This amendment would eliminate the \$2 increase in the work permit fee. Additionally it would eliminate expenditure authority of \$130,000 PR in 01-02 and \$260,000 PR in 02-03 for the automated

work permit system.

It would also eliminate the requirement, if any, to develop an automated work permit system.

Fiscal Impact

Cuts \$390,000 PR over the biennium.

**Drafting Inst** 

ARC Analyst Smith

(gmm

Request #

181

Friday, June 22, 2001

Date (time) needed

Som

LRB b 1556 / 1

# ARC CAUCUS BUDGET AMENDMENT [ONLY FOR CAUCUS]

6 m : jld:

See form AMENDMENTS - COMPONENTS & ITEMS.

# CAUCUS AMENDMENT TO ASSEMBLY SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 1 TO 2001 SENATE BILL 55

>>FOR CAUCUS SUPERAMENDMENT — NOT FOR INTRODUCTION<<

At the locations indicated, amend the substitute amendment as follows:



#### State of Misconsin 2001 - 2002 LEGISLATURE

LRBb1550/1 GMM;jld;jf

# ARC:.....Smith – AM48, Delete work permit fee increase FOR 2001–03 BUDGET — NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION CAUCUS ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT TO ASSEMBLY SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 1,

TO 2001 SENATE BILL 55

	·				
4	At the locations indicated,	• .		_	
	At the locations indicated	omond f	tha amhatitusta		C-11
_	110 one locations indicated.	. amienu i	me snosmue	amenament	AS TUILUTAGE

- 2 **1.** Page 220, line 1: delete that line.
- 3 **2.** Page 369, line 3: delete lines 3 to 7.
- **3.** Page 908, line 1: delete lines 1 to 15.

5 (END)